INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SCHOOL DISTRICTS

The purpose of this agreement is to form a cooperative shooting sports athletic program between Illini Central Community Unit School District #189 ("Illini Central") and Mt. Pulaski Community Unit School District #223 ("Mt. Pulaski"). 2024-2025 school year. For the term of this agreement, Mt. Pulaskil shall be the host school, and the team will compete under the school's nickname and colors.

- PERSONNEL- Necessary coaching personnel will be employed by Mt. Pulaski.
- INSURANCE- Each district shall be responsible for insurance coverage of its own student-athletes according to its own policies. Individual student-athletes must comply with the insurance requirement of the Illini Central athletic policy.
- LIABILITY- Liability for student-athletes shall rest with their home district and shall be determined, if necessary, as the circumstances dictate under the law.
- FACILITIES- All practices will take place at a designated place determined by Mt. Pulaski.
- TRANSPORTATION- Student-athletes are responsible for transporting themselves and firearms to practices. Mt. Pulaski is responsible for transporting students to events.
- EQUIPMENT- Equipment will be furnished by student-athletes.
- ELIGIBILITY- Each district shall be responsible for determining the academic eligibility of its athletes according to the individual district's athletic policies. Illini Central will submit eligibility documents to the athletic director at Mt. Pulaski by Friday afternoon each week of the season.
- CONDUCT- All student-athletes will be held to the standards of conduct outlined in the Mt. Pulaski athletic policy. If a given rule is more restrictive in the Illini Central athletic policy, student athletes from Illini Central will be held to that standard of their school.
- FEES- Student athletes from Illini Central will pay to Mt. Pulaski the athletic fee that is required of Mt. Pulaski student athletes. Any additional fees required of student-athletes will be the responsibility of the studentathlete.

AWARDS- At such time as awards may be presented at the conclusion of the season (placards, letters, patches, pins, certificates), they shall be awarded to any participant that meets the coach's criteria. Illini Central may choose to Award their school color letters, etc, at its own expense.

The signatures affixed hereto attest to agreement with the above stated provisions.

For Mt. Pulaski CUSD #23

For Illini Central CUSD #189

Superintendent

Superintendent

Board President

Board President